
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

36 EAST SEVENTH STREET, SUITE 1510 
CINCINNATI, OHIO  45202 

TELEPHONE (513) 421-2255 
TELECOPIER (513) 421-2764 

 
 
 
 
VIA E-FILING 
 
 
 
       November 25, 2020 
 
 
 
Kent Chandler, Acting Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 
 
 

Re:  Case No. 2020-00174 
 

Dear Mr. Chandler: 

Pursuant to the Commission’s request during the hearing of the above-captioned proceeding, please find 
attached the REVISED PAGES of the Office of Attorney General (OAG) and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers 
(KIUC) expert witness Lane Kollen’s Direct Testimony.  In accordance with the Commission’s March 24, 2020 
Order in Case No. 2020-00085, KIUC will submit the original (unbound) and one (1) copy of the same within 30 
days after the Governor lifts the current state of emergency. 

By copy of this letter, all parties listed on the Certificate of Service have been served.  Please place this 
document(s) on file. 

       Very Truly Yours, 
 
 

/s/ Michael L. Kurtz     
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 

       BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
MLKkew 
Attachment 

cc: Certificate of Service 
 
  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail (when available) or by regular, 
U.S. mail, unless otherwise noted, 25th day of November, 2020 to the following: 

 
/s/ Michael L. Kurtz     
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 

 
John G. Horne 
Lawrence W. Cook 
Michael West 
Angela Goad 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Office for Rate Intervention 
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 20 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
John.Horne@ky.gov  
Larry.Cook@ky.gov  
Michael.West@ky.gov  
Angela.goad@ky.gov 
 
Don C. Parker 
Barry Alan Naum 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Brent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
dparker@spilmanlaw.com  
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Carrie H. Grundmann 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
crgundmann@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Randal A. Strobo 
Clay A. Barkley 
David E. Spenard 
Strobo Barkley PLLC 
239 S. Fifth Street, Suite 917 
Louisville, Kentucky 40202 
rstrobo@strobobarkley.com  
cbarkley@strobobarkley.com  
dspenard@strobobarkley.com 
 
Thomas J. FitzGerald 
Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1070 
Frankfort, Kentucky 
FitzKRC@aol.com 
 
 
 

Joe F. Childers 
Childer & Baxter PLLC 
300 Lexington Building 
201 West Short Street 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
joe@childerslaw.com 
 
Matthew E. Miller 
Sierra Club 
2528 California Street 
Denver, Colorado 
Matthew.miller@sierraclub.org 
 
Christen M Blend 
American Electric Power Service Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Post Office Box 16631 
Columbus, OHIO 43216 
cblend@aep.com  
 
Mark R Overstreet 
Katie M Glass 
Stites & Harbison 
421 West Main Street 
P. O. Box 634 
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634 
moverstreet@stites.com 
kglass@stites.com  
 
Robert D. Gladman 
American Electric Power Service Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Post Office Box 16631 
Columbus, OHIO 43216 
rgladman@aep.com 
 
Michael A. Frye 
Jenkins Fenstermaker, PLLC 
325 Eighth Street 
Huntington, West Virginia 25701 
maf@JenkinsFenstermaker.com  


